

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 751/2021  
CrIM No. 2170/2021  
CrIM No. 2171/2021

Suraj Din and others

.....Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Advocate

v/s

UT of J&K and another

.....Respondent(s)

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**  
**ORDER**

The present petition has been filed by the petitioners under section 482 Cr.P.C for quashing the FIR No. 462/2021 dated 22.10.2021 registered with Police Station, Kathua for commission of offences under sections 341, 323 and 34 IPC at the instance of respondent No. 2 on the ground that the said FIR has been lodged by the respondent No. 2 so as to prevent any legal action on the part of the petitioners, as they were attacked by the respondent No. 2 and his associates. Further, FIR No. 0461/2021 has also been registered against the respondent No. 2.

Notice to the respondents.

Mr. Asem Sawhney, AAG waives notice on behalf of the respondent No. 1.

Notice to the respondent No. 2 only.

List on 15.02.2022.

In the meanwhile, till next date of hearing, the investigation in the FIR shall continue, however, the challan shall not be filed.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)**  
**JUDGE**